This section illustrates the effect of different assumptions on the adjusted net worth, the value of in-force business, the value of
new business and the cost of required capital. For each sensitivity illustrated, all other assumptions have been left unchanged and,
with the exception of the first two sensitivities and the “1% reduction in gross investment return, inflation rate and risk discount
rate” sensitivity, the central risk discount rate has been used.

The table below shows the impact on the embedded value (adjusted net worth, value of in-force and cost of required capital) and
value of new business (gross and net of the cost of required capital) of a 1% change in the risk discount rate. It also shows the
impact of independent changes in a range of other experience assumptions. The effect of an equivalent improvement in these
experience assumptions would be to increase the base values by a percentage approximately equal to the reductions shown below.

In-force business New business written

COVERED BUSINESS:
SENSITIVITIES – 30.06.2015

Adjusted
net worth

Rm

Net
VIF
Rm

Gross
VIF
Rm

Cost of
required

capital3

Rm

Net
VNB
Rm

Gross
VNB
Rm

Cost of
required

capital3

Rm

Base value  14 304  21 696  24 789 (3 093)  954  1 168 (214)
1% increase in risk discount rate  19 891  23 399 (3 508)  796  1 031 (235)

% change (8) (6)  13 (17) (12)  10
1% reduction in risk discount rate  23 737  26 365 (2 628)  1 141  1 331 (190)

% change  9  6 (15)  20  14 (11)
10% decrease in future expenses  22 805  25 898 (3 093)  1 066  1 280 (214)

% change1  5  4 –  12  10 –
10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and

surrender rates  22 505  25 622 (3 117)  1 107  1 337 (230)
% change  4  3 1  16  14  7

5% decrease in mortality and morbidity
for assurance business  23 217  26 310 (3 093)  1 124  1 338 (214)

% change  7  6 –  18  15 –
5% decrease in mortality for annuity

business  21 310  24 438 (3 128)  945  1 159 (214)
% change (2) (1) 1 (1) (1) –

1% reduction in gross investment return,
inflation rate and risk discount rate  14 247  22 260  25 349 (3 089)  1 023  1 237 (214)

% change2 – 3  2 –  7  6 –
1% reduction in inflation rate  22 421  25 514 (3 093)  1 043  1 257 (214)

% change  3  3 –  9  8 –
10% fall in market value of equities and

properties  13 987  20 626  23 624 (2 998)
% change (2) (5) (5)  (3)

10% reduction in premium indexation
take-up rate  21 423  24 480 (3 057)  924  1 139 (215)

% change (1) (1) (1) (3) (2) –
10% decrease in non-commission-related

acquisition expenses  1 056  1 270 (214)
% change 11 9 –

1% increase in equity/property risk
premium  22 135  25 206 (3 071) 991  1 205 (214)

% change  2  2 (1)  4  3 –
1 No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to circumstances.
2 Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.
3 The change in the value of the cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

 MMI HOLDINGS INTEGRATED REPORT 2015 | 91

Introduction
At a glance

Shareholder reports
Financial statem

ents

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

The directors take pleasure in presenting their integrated report, which includes the audited financial statements of MMI Holdings

[…]

• Asset management expenses are expressed as an annual percentage of assets under management.

 Investment returns
• Market-related information is used to derive assumptions in respect of investment returns, discount rates used in

calculating contract holder liabilities and renewal expense inflation.
• These assumptions take into account the notional long-term asset mix backing each liability type and are suitably

adjusted for tax and investment expenses.
• For non-profit annuity and guaranteed endowment business, yields of appropriate duration from an appropriate market-

related yield curve as at the valuation date are used to discount expected cash flows at each duration. The yield curve
used is based on fixed or CPI-linked risk-free securities and, depending on the nature of the corresponding liability,
adjusted for credit and liquidity spreads of the assets actually held in the underlying portfolio.

• For other business, a single gilt rate from the government bond yield curve is used, corresponding to the average
discounted mean term of the contract liabilities, and rounded to the nearest 10 basis points.

• Investment returns for other asset classes are set as follows:
– Equity rate: gilt rate + 3.5% (2014: + 3.5%)
– Property rate: gilt rate + 1.0% (2014: + 1.0%)
– Corporate bonds: gilt rate + 0.5% (2014: + 0.5%)
– Cash rate: gilt rate – 1.0% (2014: – 1.0%)

 MMI HOLDINGS INTEGRATED REPORT 2015 | 151

Introduction
At a glance

Shareholder reports
Financial statem

ents

17 CONTRACT HOLDER LIABILITIES – ASSUMPTIONS AND ESTIMATES continued
 Investment returns continued

• An inflation rate of 6.8% p.a. for ZAR-denominated business was used to project future renewal expenses (2014:
6.7% p.a.). This inflation rate was derived by deducting the assumed long-term real return of 1.8% (2014: 1.8%) from
the risk-free rate. The assumed long-term real yield is determined with reference to the 10-year real return on CPI-linked
government bonds with considerable smoothing applied to limit the volatility of this assumption.

[…]

on

 fo
r t

he
 tr

an
sf

er
 o

ut
 o

f l
ev

el
 3

 in
 th

e
pr

io
r y

ea
r i

s m
ai

nl
y

as
 a

 re
su

lt
of

 o
bt

ai
ni

ng
 a

cc
es

s t
o

m
or

e
ob

se
rv

ab
le

 d
at

a
an

d
re

fin
in

g
th

e
va

lu
ati

on
 te

ch
ni

qu
e.

 T
he

 ti
m

in
g

of
 th

e
tr

an
sf

er
s a

re

de
em

ed
 to

 h
av

e
oc

cu
rr

ed
 a

t t
he

 b
eg

in
ni

ng
 o

f t
he

 y
ea

r.

Th
e

am
ou

nt
 o

f t
ot

al
 g

ai
ns

 o
r l

os
se

s f
or

 th
e

ye
ar

 in
cl

ud
ed

 in
 n

et
 re

al
ise

d
an

d
fa

ir
va

lu
e

ga
in

s i
n

th
e

in
co

m
e

st
at

em
en

t f
or

 a
ss

et
s h

el
d

at
 th

e
en

d
of

 th
e

ye
ar

 is
 R

33
9

m
ill

io
n

(2
01

4:
 R

1
55

6
m

ill
io

n)
 fo

r t
he

 g
ro

up
.

232 | MMI HOLDINGS INTEGRATED REPORT 2015

51 VALUATION TECHNIQUES continued
 Sensitivity of level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions:

Financial instruments
Designated at fair value through income Available-

for-sale

2015

Equity
securities

Rm

Debt
securities1

Rm

Unit-linked
investments

Rm

Investments
in associates

Unit-linked
investments

Rm

Equity
securities

Rm
Total

Rm

Carrying value  231  3 798  2 533  82  4  6 648
Assumption change 10%

 increase/
(decrease)

in markets

1%
increase/
(decrease)
in interest

 rates

10%
 increase/
(decrease)

in unit price

Not
sensitive

Not
sensitive

Effect of increase in assumption  23  6  253  N/A  N/A
Effect of decrease in assumption (23)  1 (253)  N/A  N/A

2014
Carrying value 730 2 971 2 841 – 4 6 546
Assumption change 10%

increase/
(decrease)

in markets

1%
increase/
(decrease)
in interest

rates

10%
increase/
(decrease)

in unit
price

N/A Not
sensitive

Effect of increase in assumption 73 (130) 284 N/A N/A
Effect of decrease in assumption (73) 123 (284) N/A N/A

1  June 2015 includes funds on deposit and other money market instruments.
2  For the sensitivities relating to Owner-occupied properties and Investment properties, please refer to note 2 and note 4 respectively.

  The following liabilities are carried at fair value and have been split into a fair value hierarchy:

2015
Level 1

Rm
Level 2

Rm
Level 3

Rm
Total

Rm

Investment contracts designated at fair value through
income  965  219 247  144  220 356

Financial liabilities designated at fair value through income  24 322  14 289  1 109  39 720
Collective investment scheme liabilities  24 322  583  964  25 869

[…]

(JSE interest rate market). The debt was redeemed during the current year. (level 2)

• For other liabilities at amortised cost, payables arising from investment contracts and other payables, the carrying value
approximates fair value due to their short-term nature.

 MMI HOLDINGS INTEGRATED REPORT 2015 | 235

Introduction
At a glance

Shareholder reports
Financial statem

ents

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

52 JUNE 2014 RECLASSIFICATIONS
  The group’s June 2014 results have been restated for the following reclassifications:

• Certain income and expenses of R334 million in the Shareholder Capital segment have been set off to better reflect the
information used by management.

• Promotor cell administration expenses of R88 million, previously included in cell captive business expenses in the
segment report, was reallocated to administration expenses in line with the way in which the chief operating decision-
maker, being the MMI executive committee, monitors and evaluates the performance of the Momentum Employee
Benefits segment.

 The above reclassifications had the following impact:

As previously
 reported

Reclassi-
fication

Restated
2014

Rm Rm Rm

Segmental report
Momentum Employee Benefits

Administration expenses 1 338 88 1 426
Cell captive expenses 459 (88) 371

Shareholder capital
Administration expenses 531 (334) 197

Reconciling items
Administration expenses 359 334 693

• Reinsurance contract liabilities of R202 million, previously shown
with reinsurance contract assets, have been grossed up and disclosed
separately. This restatement was deemed necessary in order to improve
comparability between periods.

The above reclassification had the following impact:

Statement of financial position
Reinsurance contract assets 2 576 202 2 778
Reinsurance contract liabilities – 202 202

Also refer to disclosure in notes 8, 20 and 48.

• The financial asset disclosure was refined in the current year to better
align to the group’s asset accounting policies, resulting in R4.9 billion of
funds on deposit reclassified to debt securities.

The above reclassification had the following impact:

Notes to the financial statements
Securities designated at fair value through income

Debt securities – other debt instruments – unlisted 24 224 4 937 29 161
Funds on deposit and other money market instruments 29 878 (4 937) 24 941

The assets that were reclassified are all level 2 and have a credit rating
of AA.

Interest rate risk
Debt securities

Cash flow interest rate risk 29 136 2 609 31 745
Fair value interest rate risk 51 335 2 328 53 663

Funds on deposit and other money market instruments
Cash flow interest rate risk 25 949 (4 937) 21 012

236 | MMI HOLDINGS INTEGRATED REPORT 2015

CONTENTS

MMI HOLDINGS LTD
ANNUAL FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2015

Statement of financial position 238
Income statement 238

Statement of comprehensive income 239
Statement of changes in equity 239

Statement of cash flows 240
Notes to the financial statements 241
Significant subsidiary companies 254

Unconsolidated structured entities 258
Shareholder profile 261

Stock exchange performance 262
Shareholder diary 263

Notice of Annual General Meeting 264
Form of proxy (attached)

 MMI HOLDINGS INTEGRATED REPORT 2015 | 237

Introduction
At a glance